have similar exposures.

The Group and Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign
currencies for working capital purposes.  At the balance sheet date, such foreign currency
balances, mainly in IDR and USD, amounted to $10,573,000 (2009: $13,299,000) and $8,436,000
(2009: $13,167,000) for the Group and Company respectively.

Where necessary, the Group uses forward currency contracts to manage its foreign exchange
risk resulting from cash flows from transactions and financing arrangements denominated in
foreign currencies, primarily the USD.  During the financial year ended 31 December 2010, the
Group did not utilise any forward currency contracts.  It is the Group’s policy not to trade in
derivative contracts.

As at balance sheet date, the Group has no outstanding forward currency contracts.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss/profit net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD and IDR exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group
Loss net
of tax

Profit net
of tax

2010
$’000

2009
$’000

USD/IDR – strengthened 3 % (2009 : 3%) +53 –753
 – weakened 3% (2009 : 3%) –53 +753

USD/SGD – strengthened 3 % (2009 : 3%) –332 +395
 – weakened 3% (2009 : 3%) +332 –395

Manhattan
Resources Limited

Annual Report
2010 81

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2010

26. Financial instruments (cont’d)

(a) Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from the Group
entities’ and the Company’s foreign currency deposits, with the banks.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

As at balance sheet date, the Group has no significant interest rate risks other than those